BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 1094

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Election of Members" and substitute "<u>Membership</u>"; in line 27, after "system;" insert "<u>providing for the composition of the county Board during a certain period of time; requiring certain members to be elected according to certain provisions of law; requiring the county Board to elect a certain chair and vice-chair according to certain provisions of law;"; in the same line, after "Act;" insert "<u>providing for the termination of certain provisions of this Act;</u>"; and in line 28, strike "election of members" and substitute "<u>membership</u>".</u>

On page 2, in line 12, after "Section" insert "3-1001.1; and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, after line 9, insert:

"(IV) ELECTION DISTRICT 16, PRECINCT 99;";

and in lines 10, 11, and 12, strike "(IV)", "(V)", and "(VI)", respectively, and substitute " $\underline{(V)}$ ", " $\underline{(VI)}$ ", and " $\underline{(VII)}$ ", respectively.

On page 7, in line 5, after "14;" insert "AND"; and strike beginning with "; AND" in line 6 down through "15" in line 7.

On page 11, in line 1, strike "3-1005." and substitute "<u>3-1004.</u>".

On page 12, in lines 18, 27, and 31, strike "3-1004.", "3-1005.", and "3-1006.", respectively, and substitute "3-1005.", "3-1006.", and "3-1007.", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 16, after line 6, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Education

3-1001.1.

- (A) NOTWITHSTANDING § 3-1001(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE, FROM JULY 1, 2006 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008, THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD CONSISTS OF:
 - (1) NINE ELECTED MEMBERS;
- (2) THE FOLLOWING TWO APPOINTED MEMBERS, WHO ARE SERVING ON JUNE 30, 2006:
 - (I) THE CHAIR OF THE COUNTY BOARD; AND
 - (II) THE VICE-CHAIR OF THE COUNTY BOARD; AND
- (3) ONE STUDENT MEMBER SELECTED UNDER § 3-1001(F)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE.
- (B) THE NINE ELECTED MEMBERS SHALL BE ELECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 3-1001(C) OF THIS SUBTITLE.
- (C) THE COUNTY BOARD SHALL ELECT A CHAIR AND A VICE-CHAIR IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 3-1003 OF THIS SUBTITLE.
 - (D) NOTWITHSTANDING § 3-1003(D) OF THIS SUBTITLE, UNTIL JULY 1, 2008:
 - (1) A QUORUM OF THE COUNTY BOARD IS SIX MEMBERS; AND
- (2) WHEN THERE ARE TWO OR MORE VACANCIES ON THE COUNTY BOARD, A QUORUM OF THE COUNTY BOARD IS FIVE MEMBERS.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 16, in line 7, strike "3." and substitute "4."; after line 9, insert:

EHE

"SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 3 of this Act shall take effect July 1, 2006. It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of June 30, 2008, with no further action required by the General Assembly, Section 3 of this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.";

in line 10, strike "4." and substitute "<u>6.</u>"; and in line 11, strike "Section 3" and substitute "<u>Sections 4</u> and 5".